
2025 Otterbein University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 26, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-17   Conf: 5-10   Home: 8-4   Away: 0-9   Neutral: 6-4
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (179), Opp (233)   DPs Turned: Team (4), Opp (7)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Miller (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (3), Totals (3), Newsome (2), Heller (1), Opp (8)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (76-104), Heller (29-40),
Lehman (12-18), McVicker (11-13), Newsome (9-12), King (8-11), Yoder (7-10)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
7 Heller, Caroline .464 30-28 84 16 39 11 0 1 24 53 .631 11 1 3 2 .526 1 1 4-4 79 15 3 .969
16 Miller, Rachel .400 30-30 80 18 32 9 2 3 15 54 .675 10 0 11 0 .467 0 1 3-4 60 1 4 .938
21 McVicker, Maggie .338 29-28 74 8 25 6 1 3 25 42 .568 7 0 15 0 .390 1 0 0-0 0 8 1 .889
18 Lewis, Isa .313 27-25 67 9 21 2 0 3 11 32 .478 5 1 9 0 .370 0 1 2-2 42 46 4 .957
8 Endsley, Kennedi .308 30-29 91 33 28 2 0 0 4 30 .330 10 2 5 0 .388 0 2 15-17 38 4 1 .977
12 Calkins, Emma .304 28-26 79 8 24 2 0 4 20 38 .481 4 0 14 0 .329 2 2 0-0 116 6 6 .953
1 Wilkins, Caitlin .271 31-30 96 19 26 3 0 1 18 32 .333 7 1 9 0 .324 1 4 9-11 58 1 1 .983
2 Clark, Chloe .220 25-23 50 7 11 1 0 0 2 12 .240 5 0 12 0 .291 0 1 0-0 64 24 5 .946
6 Dowell, Bri .556 13-3 9 6 5 1 0 0 1 6 .667 1 0 1 0 .600 0 0 2-2 6 2 3 .727
26 Eichorn, Kaylie .545 20-5 11 7 6 2 0 0 3 8 .727 0 0 1 0 .500 1 2 3-4 3 4 0 1.000
20 Pfaffl, Ella .294 9-5 17 4 5 0 0 0 3 5 .294 2 0 1 0 .368 0 0 0-0 33 1 0 1.000
5 Hart, Lexi .250 11-2 8 1 2 0 0 0 2 2 .250 5 0 2 0 .500 1 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
15 Hubaker, Lindsay .250 3-1 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 0 0 1 0 .250 0 1 0-0 0 0 0 .000
32 Bradbury, Amber .250 14-2 4 5 1 0 0 0 1 1 .250 0 0 1 0 .250 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
13 Yoder, Addison .200 16-10 5 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 .200 0 0 2 0 .200 0 0 0-0 2 7 0 1.000
17 Galownia, Kylie .188 11-3 16 2 3 0 0 0 1 3 .188 3 0 0 0 .316 0 1 0-0 2 4 1 .857
4 Sindledecker, Jen .170 21-16 47 3 8 2 0 1 9 13 .277 3 0 6 1 .216 1 2 2-2 15 26 2 .953
25 Yoder, Avery .167 13-13 24 5 4 1 0 0 1 5 .208 3 0 5 1 .259 0 2 0-0 15 22 3 .925
19 D'Antoni, Ciana .167 6-1 6 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 .167 0 0 3 0 .143 1 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
23 Newsome, Alex .043 13-12 23 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 .087 2 0 3 0 .120 0 0 1-1 36 16 6 .897
14 Meldrum, Mae .000 4-1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 2 0 1.000
27 Preston, Bre .000 2-0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
9 White, Lexi .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
29 Smith, Liyah .000 3-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
10 Lehman, Evie .000 17-14 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 3 6 1 .900
Totals .303 31-31 806 154 244 43 3 16 143 341 .423 79 5 107 4 .365 9 20 41-47 583 199 42 .949
Opponents .343 31-31 848 175 291 47 8 8 161 378 .446 118 14 89 0 .430 3 21 38-52 582 225 37 .956

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
3 King, Kiley 4.32 4-0 20 1 0 0-0 1 34.0 56 29 21 7 6 10 3 3 .357 2 2 0 0 3
10 Lehman, Evie 4.55 4-8 17 14 5 2-0 0 67.2 93 49 44 36 39 13 4 4 .330 4 4 0 0 7
21 McVicker, Maggie 5.25 3-4 14 8 1 0-0 2 40.0 70 48 30 20 16 12 1 1 .370 5 1 0 3 7
13 Yoder, Addison 5.62 3-5 16 8 0 0-0 0 52.1 72 49 42 55 28 12 0 0 .329 5 7 0 0 4
Totals 4.94 14-17 67 31 6 3 3 194.0 291 175 137 118 89 47 8 8 .344 16 14 0 3 21
Opponents 4.44 17-14 51 31 17 3 2 194.0 244 152 123 79 107 43 3 16 .303 16 5 0 9 20



2025 Otterbein University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 26, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
20 Pfaffl, Ella 34 33 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 Yoder, Addison 9 2 7 0 1.000 1 7 3 .700 0 0
26 Eichorn, Kaylie 7 3 4 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Meldrum, Mae 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 D'Antoni, Ciana 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Bradbury, Amber 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Hart, Lexi 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Preston, Bre 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 White, Lexi 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Wilkins, Caitlin 60 58 1 1 .983 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Endsley, Kennedi 43 38 4 1 .977 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Heller, Caroline 97 79 15 3 .969 0 29 11 .725 1 0
18 Lewis, Isa 92 42 46 4 .957 1 0 0 — 0 0
12 Calkins, Emma 128 116 6 6 .953 2 0 0 — 0 0
4 Sindledecker, Jen 43 15 26 2 .953 1 0 0 — 0 0
2 Clark, Chloe 93 64 24 5 .946 1 0 0 — 0 0
16 Miller, Rachel 65 60 1 4 .938 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Yoder, Avery 40 15 22 3 .925 0 0 0 — 0 0
10 Lehman, Evie 10 3 6 1 .900 0 12 6 .667 0 0
23 Newsome, Alex 58 36 16 6 .897 0 9 3 .750 2 0
21 McVicker, Maggie 9 0 8 1 .889 0 11 2 .846 0 0
17 Galownia, Kylie 7 2 4 1 .857 1 0 0 — 0 0
3 King, Kiley 6 2 3 1 .833 0 8 3 .727 0 0
6 Dowell, Bri 11 6 2 3 .727 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Hubaker, Lindsay 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 24 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Smith, Liyah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 824 583 199 42 .949 7 76 28 .731 3 0
Opponents 844 582 225 37 .956 17 82 12 .872 8 1


